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Sarah (Merna)Dunn

Merna Crouth’s Grandmother
And source of her first name

William Dunn

5/12/1835 - 2/12/195b
He and Sarah came from
Ireland, married and
lived adult life in Rome.
(see obituary)




The Merna gisters
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| James A. Dunn Sr.

James A, Dunn Sr., 81, of 421
; W. Park St., a retired Niagara
Mohawk Power Corp.
employee, died Monday, Nov,
5, 1984, af home after a long il-
Iness. '
-~ He was born Oct. 15, 1903, in
Rome, the son of James T. and
- Nellie Wells Dunn, He attend-

- ed St. Aloysius Academy.

i~ On Jan. 16, 1934, he married
Elien D. Haley at St Mary’sin
Rome,

- Mr. Dunn was employed at
#Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.

“for 42 years, retiring in 1968, ( A
-He wag a member of St AN
tMary’s Church and its Holy James (Margaret) Lanigan, } | S e —— S

Name Society, and the Inter- Mrs. Raymond (Katherine) i [ The Tate WILTJAM DUNN. -4
| national Brotherhood of Elec- Hyde, Mrs. Joseph (Merna) 4§ ro oy 1R Williatn! Dunns &
l,tncalWorke:;s. e . Crouth, Mrs. Walter (Rose) ?ign'ven-kmwn and respected resident of)
Surviving.in addition te his:Long, and Mrs. Carl (Eileen) 7! Rome, dica last Monday evening at his®
+wife are six daughters, Sister Sturtevant, all of Rome; 17 j home, 603 Calvert street. He had been ]
:Virginia Dunn, SN.J.N., of grandchildren and seven It Roor health for a long time, but his
| ot 3 : icondition had been critical only during
) Albany; Sister Eileen Dunn, great-grandchildren. ;the past mouth. Mr. Dunn was borr,
LS.N.JN., of Tampa, Fla.; Mrs. ~ Services will be held at 9:15 jf Hﬂ Co]ur;fcy Wexfjf_}{d.:ll-eland, and was in |
" William (Joanne) Gaffey of a.m. Wednesday at Martin J. 1 |Bis Tlst year. He came here about 50
- Rome; Sister Mary Ann Dunn, Nunn Funeral Home and at 10 # %:i;i %&"fua;‘*ﬁﬁ Jéi’-e%lﬁiy"‘i;if;}ﬂeﬁ?
S.NJN, “of Albany; -Mrs. am. at Si. Mary’s Church:! fgjgggm S the ate Rev.  mather
IWOIfgang' (Euﬁf_l) Sprmg ‘of Burial will be in the pansh —!Dann.w‘a:s em;ﬂg‘y;‘; n1'111 ?he?ig’fc?;fo%é
North Kingstown, R.I; and cemetery. __if"‘?”%h (owasia member of Bt Pesil
Mrs. Gregory (Rose Marie) ~Calling hoursare2todand7', (38 Cifch Mo wes an honest aud
:McCoy of Wilmington, Del.; t0'9p.m. Tuesday. ’;a.'ll_‘who knew him: Surviving are his
two sons, James A. Dunn Jr.  Donations may be made to : e, three e Lol fivas ‘sauﬁhters,
. and Michael J. Dunn, both of St. Ma_ry’s Church Memonal' ‘' Conn.; James, John and Miss Bess?geMnj !

Rome; five sisters, - Mrs. ro nt Fund. ;Dunn, of Rome, and Mrs. Henry Mor.
e | i »I-mp geine :gan, of Mohawk. He algo leaves onels
e T IR T i e ol ibrother, James Dunn, of Burlingtan, Ta, '
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WI\Teﬁ-la- Dunn, age 15
Lake Delta, 1921 |

Mema's “Sewing Circle” at Parent’s
Camp, Lake Delta, 1921 - Merna in
Center of girls, (Mother Dune in rear
Two weeks before her fatal accident)

Me.rna Dunn (center) at Lake Delta with
2 giri friends - est, 1923



Merna Duna, seated front center, with

Merna Dunn (left rear) with sister Rase i\)aaTOIIF‘I & Jeﬂﬂe;fe ?mga’l]"ll; l;lhzaheth
rear right - with brothers Wick and Jim, Rl?.\’ €, ¥lorence Sinclair, Thelma
Art Doyle, Hank Krauth, Walt Donovan ngrose

est. - 1914

Joseph W. Crouth (L.} with Leonarc
Dunn and his girl friend est. 1923 g¢
Dunn Camp - Lake Delta

Merna Crouth - Niagara Falls, 1961
attending son Jerry’s graduation
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Nellie (Wells) Dunn with baby Eileen
Mother died two years later due to tragic
gun accident at Dunn camp at Lake Delta



Dunn Brothers

(l-r)top Jim, Wick
Bottom - Leonard

[ e = A et



s 2

o/ 4iqar

EALLY SENTIN'EL, ROME, N. r.,_
HRS. JAMES T. DUNY |
 AGCIDENTALLY SRor

DISTRESSING OCCURRENCE AT
‘LAKE DELTA BY WHICH romsg
WOM{\N LOSES HER LIFE,

‘Mry. James . Dunn, 601 Calver
Elreet, wag accldently shot at Laks
Delta on Sunday afternpon aboyt
14:30 o'clock ang dled betore r aching |
he Rome Hospltal, The ooting,
was done by “Mlten Peyper, sou orf
Mz, ang "Mra, John P, Pepper, 508
Kent gtreet. The Pepper and Dunn |
families have cottages near each oth-
€r oz the shore of Llake Dalta- fyad
Eopth ot Kettle HILL Mra., Duun apg
i hars youngest oblld, Bileen, who hag
boen sltting on the banks of the Inka,
wont lnto the tollet, locateq at the
rear' gf the Dunn cottage. Opt oa
the highway, Blllton Pepper mnd two
of Mrs, Dunn's fons, Leonprd ang
James,. wars strolling along, - Popper
,,t_:arfyms & 23 ciliber ritle, ]
. Ou} side the Dugn cottage there.{s
& firaplace- bulle of briel/ and atope,

\Ying an fron grate over the :op
which 18 used when food 18 eopked,
AL this camp firg Placo hung an fron
Kettle anq as the boys came alon;;
on' the highway, Papper 4ajd 1y the
Dunn boys “Do;you' dore me g Pyt
A hoMs in the kattlad 4y which onge’
9t them replied. '} do nos cars- what
You 4o Ho flred g shot which.ap-
Darently glanced: pff the kettls.op &
Lfiat, stong, penelrating the wood of
the goor of the tollot, ‘irjldng My,
0N on. the oty alde of. her- nagi;,
-jBevering the fugular, vita, Bhe_ was

407 83d... ‘Her son Tamep. Wag ine st
' yeach her, pha falling o' lts aymes,
:  BRo way- carried th the antomobit
,jdw_nedfl by William" J, Carrull 8r,
‘which was zearby 'and Ar, Carpolle
2o, Willlera J. 4r. pop uhder way for
Iho-Bome Howpita) s ately. s T,
e Ay tomei]e- aecomnm,!u.hn.-
Qukn, were hep busband and son Ligon-,
& Nary Murphy of Uiley,
[alust :as _ they- reached Stokes, “about
ftlve: ptuntes. Bfter eiteringithe, guip,.
| bilo--sed hot mors thap ten. mipton
sfter balhy abng sha Rashed away. ..
This. avcount of tha: aocldent vy
glven the Sentinal by membary of th
fnmily who wers on the scena, °1

Dr, B K. Hubbard and Dr. H I
Toller, coroner, had beon notlfied ang
‘were walling at the Raome Hospital
when - the body arrfved there. Ay,
Dunn Informed the - coroner that he

‘realized that the Bhooting was agal-
dental,  Thes romalns werp takan to
the undertaking parlors of @.lifin’ &

Alitridge apd later wers remgved tg
the family home, EE
- Mrs. Dunn’s majdeq hame was Nil-
Mo Wells, Bhe was bom In Kempt-
ville; Canada, 45 yenrs ape: . Twenty-
flve yoars- age {n October- she wan

wa. in 3t _Peters
Church by ths lale Revy, A. Murph-,
Binoe then she hag alwaya lived hare.
She. was & mamber of 8t, Peter’s
‘Chitreh, & promater af the League of
the Ssorad Heaw; »wd & memher of
the Rosary Boclety, Mrs. Donn was
& dovoted wife and the loving meother
of efght children. Sha was A very
kiod and charitable woman with g
Dleasant word for all- her friends and
acqualntances of whom she had g le.
glon, they belnyg deeply shocked and
grieved at her doath.

Dealdes the husband, Mrs. Duon s
survived by elght chlidren: Marga-
ret, Catherine, Leonard, James, Mup-
na, Rore, Wilfred ang Elleen; also
three nislers, M. Levi Sabourin of
Kemplyille, Canada, Mras, G. A 1a
Ducler and Mra, Thomas Sabourin of
Ottawn, Can, Mri. Dunn had a broth.

or killed In the Worlg War, he helug.

a2 member of the Canadian Army.
-

Uticg Daily Press




Dunn Sisters
Est.1988

t (Lanigan)
- Rose (Long), Merna {(Crouth),Margare
() Catherine,(Hyde), Eileen{Sturtyvant)

Dunn Family
Est.1984
(1-r) Eileen, Rose, Merna, Jim, Catherine, Margaret
Celeste (wife of Wick Dunn} ,Mildred - (Len's wife)



Joseph W. Crouth
5/1/1905 (Rome)
Died April 13, 1959 (Rochester)

Father
Joseph E. Crouth
April 26, 1881 (Verona)
Died May 1, 1969 (California)

Mother
Antoinette Finster
August 17, 1881 (Rome)
Died August 10, 1947 (California)

Great-Grandparents - Father’s Side

The Crouth family name has had a unique and interesting
history. The only existing family known within the United States
and possibly the world that answers to this name are Merna
Elizabeth Crouth and descendants of she and the late Joseph William
Crouth. (Two surviving sisters of Joseph W. Crouth have Crouth as
their maiden name - Geraldine Crouth Kirk and Myrta Crouth
Parkison). Existing names that come close to Crouth include
Crouther, Crout, Croutheimer, Crouse, Kraut, etc. but no direct
relationship can be made from research conducted so far.

The Crouth name has come close to extinction on several
occasions throughout the years. However, when Joseph and Merna
Crouth produced five sons between 1929 and 1939 along with a single
daughter, this placed the Crouth family name on safe footing for
the first time in over 100 years. Prior to this, only one Crouth
male adult in at least the three preceding generations survived to
marry and produce progeny. In every case, the first male son was
named Joseph. This tradition was maintained when Joseph and Merna
Crouth named their first born Joseph, as well. (This son named his
first son Gary Joseph which kept the name Joseph in the name of a



total of at least 6 generations.)

The following information tracks the Crouth name and includes
the three other family names that led to the birth of Joseph and
Merna Crouth i.e. Finster (paternal mother), Dunn (maternal father)
and Wells (maternal mother).

Joseph Crouth, Krauth or Kraut
Birth date - unknown

Place of birth - Germany (possibly Alsace-Lorraine)
Nationality, probably German but could be French as both
nationalities lived in that part of Europe at that time.

Died late 1850s - early 1860s probably in Verona, NY area.

Joseph Krauth, Kraut or Crouth died in the late 1850’s or early
1860’s. His name was listed on his son Joseph Crouth’s 1892 death
certificate as Joseph Crouth from Germany (see copy attached).
There is no way at present to tell what the real name was as his
son Joseph had his name spelled Krauth (1870 federal census - see
attachment), Kraut (1880 federal census - see attachment) and both
Crouth and Krauth when listed on various entries of the records at
the St. Peter’s Lutheran Church in Churchville, NY. To date, there
is no known grave site or details available but his son Joseph’s
tombstone in St. Peter’s Lutheran Cemetery in Churchville, NY lists
his name as Crouth and his 1892 death certificate 1lists his
father’s name as Joseph Crouth. The only other information known
about the first generation Joseph Crouth from Germany is that he
married Sarah Herrig, who was shown to be born in 1838 or 1839 in
either New York (listed in 1870 census) or Germany (as listed on
her son Joseph’s 1892 death certificate) Joseph and Sarah probably
married in the Oneida County area and Joseph could very well have
been a Erie Canal boatman, as Sarah Herrig’s family had a strong
boat connection. Sarah bore Joseph a son, on September 4, 1857,
Sarah then married a boatman, Moritz Dietz (changed to Morris
Dietch and Deach who was born in France) after Joseph died in the
late 1850’s or early 1860‘’s. She cooked and probably lived with
her family on the Morris Dietz boat, raising son Joseph from first
marriage and producing 4 other children by Morris Dietz during the
1860’s. Sarah’s other four surviving children in the 1860’s from
Morris Dietch were - Catherine (1864), Elizabeth (1867) Jacob
(1868} and a daughter, Anna (12/27/ 1869) in Seifert’s Corner.



Joseph at about age 30 First wife, Christina Singline
Approx. 1887 about 18 years old -~ est. 1881

Joseph Crouth, Krauth, Kraut

Born September 3, 1857 - New London, NY
Died January 9, 1892 - Rome, NY

Sarah’s son was listed as Joseph Krauth and as a 14 year old in
the 1870 census; he was also listed as attending school in the
preceding year. By the 1880 census, Joseph had married Christina
("Teeny") Zinglain or Singline, eventually evolving to Zingerline.
By then he was a 22 year old captain on a canal boat and Christina
was his 17 year old bride and listed as a housekeeper. The census
shows that they 1lived within the same house or next door to
Christina’s oldest brother, Philip and his wife Sophie (Alder)



Zinglain in East Varona (see 1909 map). Christina bore a son,.
Joseph Edward on April 26, 188l. She was a lovely young woman who
met an untimely death from influenza or pneumonia on August 11,
1883 at the age of 20. She was born October 1, 1863. Young Joseph
was brought up during his early years by his Aunt Sophie Zinglain
and possibly her younger sister Margaret, who was 14 at the time of
Christina‘’s death. By that time, Sophie had her first chilg,
William, who was born three months after Joseph. Meanwhile, his
father Joseph continued his canal business and probably owned his
first canal boat by then named the Albert S. Warner. It’s believed
to have been used to ship freight between Rome and Buffalo. On May
7, 1885, Joseph, listed as living in Vernon on his May, 6 marriage
license, married Sophie’s sister, Margarette (Maggie) at st.
Peter’s Lutheran Church in Churchville. Reverand Philip E. Bahn
presided. Joseph’s name was listed as Crouth in the Rome NY
marriage license registry. He was 28; Maggie was 17. They had two
daughters, Anna Magdalena on May 29, 1886 where the family name was
listed as Crouth in the St. Peter’s Lutheran Church baptismal
registry. A second daughter, Clara was born on April 7, 1889, and
the family name was then registered in the same church record as
Krauth. The family, including son Joseph and daughters, lived on
the boat with their parents for at least the last three yea#
before their father’s accidental death. By that time, Joseph owned
two boats, naming the second boat "Joie and Anna"™ probably after
his son and daughter. They wintered their boat in Rome and moved
about for business and pleasure during the other months. on
January 7, 1892, Joseph, while helping his brother-in-law, Adam
Alder, store carriages in a livery located in an alley behind
Dominick St., fell backward from an elevated platform in a carriage
storehouse and died two days later from shock (see news article,
city map and death certificate.) Margaret Alder Crouth was pregnant
at the time and gave birth to a son after husband Joseph’s death on
March 23, 1892. Her son, Charles Frank Crouth was believed to have
grown to adulthood but died before he could marry, possibly as a
result of suicide (no date or other known information about
Charles). Margaret Alder Crouth later remarried William Storm on
September 25, 1895. Joseph’s mother Sarah predeceased him (no
known cause or date) but step-father Morris Dietch survived and
married Caroline Kobler on 12/11/1894 when he was about 50 years
old. Step-brother Jacob of Joseph, then of New London, survived
Joseph’s death as did step-sister, Anna who had already married
Henry Gifford of West Rome on Jan. 2, 1886. She was a young teen-
age bride who had several children, including Perry Gifford, Alice
Gifford’s father. She was a practicing German Lutheran of St.
John’s Church in Rome and died July 3, 1951.



